New and revised IFRSs effective in the current period applied by the Group (continued)

(1)	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

(1.2)	 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (continued)

As a lessee (continued)

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

1 January
2019

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon application of
IFRS 16 12,807

Add: Reclassified from prepaid lease payments 6,400
  – Land use rights 5,412
  – Others 988
Less: Accrued lease liabilities (95)
Right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 19,112
By class:
  – Land use rights 5,412
  – Buildings 13,690
  – Computer equipment 5
  – Motor vehicles and others 5

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
 2018

Adjustments
under

IFRS 16

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019

Assets
  Right-of-use assets N/A 19,112 19,112
  Intangible assets 9,150 (5,412) 3,738
  Other assets 32,568 (988) 31,580
Liabilities
  Lease liabilities N/A 12,807 12,807
  Other liabilities 69,318 (95) 69,223

119

China Merchants Bank
Interim Report 2019

Financial Statements

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
For the six months ended 30 June 2019
(Expressed in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Basis of Preparation, Principal Accounting Policies, Accounting
Estimates and Judgements (continued)

(a)	 Basis of preparation and principal accounting policies (continued)

New and revised IFRSs effective in the current period applied by the Group (continued)

(1)	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

(1.2)	 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (continued)